
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446341 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 11 April 2022 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Administrative Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday, 21 April 2022 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Councill Chamber, Knowle Green 

 
To the members of the Administrative Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
A.J. Mitchell (Chairman) 
N. Islam (Vice-Chairman) 
C.L. Barratt 
 

R.O. Barratt 
C. Bateson 
R.D. Dunn 
 

T. Lagden 
D. Saliagopoulos 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors I.J. Beardsmore, S.A. Dunn and K.M. Grant 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
 Terms of Reference  

 The Committee’s terms of reference are attached to assist. 
 

 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 07 October 2021 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Review of Programme Management 
 

9 - 16 

 To agree to the implementation of the new Programme Management 
Project Model. 
 

 

5.   Capital Monitoring Report Q3 (Oct-Dec 2021) 
 

17 - 20 

 To note the capital spend as at 31 December 2021. 
 

 

6.   Revenue Monitoring Report Q3 (Oct-Dec 2021) 
 

21 - 28 

 To note the draft forecast outturn for 2021/22 as at 31 December 2021 
and the aggregate variances by cost centre rep
[...]
parately to avoid this limit set by this rule. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Annex



ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE 

Membership 

9 members reflecting political balance.  

Functions  

This committee has responsibility for the following functions of the Council:  

 Corporate Services including Communications, Legal Services, ICT, 
Democratic Services and Electoral Services 

 Human Resources, personnel, pensions and administrative 
arrangements 

 

Page 4



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Administrative Committee 
7 October 2021 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor A.J. Mitchell (Chairman) 
Councillor N. Islam (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 

C. Bateson 

J.R. Boughtflower 

 

R.D. Dunn 

M.J. Madams 

 

D. Saliagopoulos 

 

Substitutions: None 

 

Apologies: Councillors C.L. Barratt and R.O. Barratt 

In Attendance: Councillor M. Beecher 

 

425/21   Disclosures of interest  
 

There were none. 
 

426/21   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

427/21   Capital Monitoring Report (Qtr 1 April-June 2021)  
 

Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant, presented the capital monitoring report for the 
period 1 April to 30 June 2021.  He advised that references to Covid-19 in the 
documents related to supply issues and delays resulting from the pandemic. 
 
Paul welcomed feedback on the report and advised that he intended to use 
infographics and images in future to make the report more accessible. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 

428/21   Revenue Monitoring Report (Qtr 1 April-June 2021)  
 

Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant, presented the revenue monitoring report which 
provided a summary of the forecast outturn position for the financial year 
2021-22 as at 30 June 2021.  The report showed a projected net under 
recovery of £128k.  Significant variances included a projected underspend of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Administrative Committee, 7 October 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

£95k as a result of unfilled staff vacancies, but an overspend of £107k due to 
additional consultants fees for the High Street recovery plan and reaching a 
settlement with KPMG in respect of the 2016/17 audit and value for money 
fees. A one-off payment had been received for the transfer of Land Charges 
to HM Land Registry to cover income which would have been received during 
the year. 
 
Councillor Bateson requested a breakdown of the £107k for additional fees 
and the Chief Accountant agreed to send the details to Committee members 
after the meeting.   
 
Councillor Madams congratulated the Chief Finance Officer and the finance 
team for the strong, healthy financial position of the Council and the 
Committee endorsed that view. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 

429/21   Corporate Procurement Strategy, Policy & Procedures - for 
implementation  
 

Hilary Gillies, Corporate Procurement Manager, outlined the proposed 
strategy which aimed to ensure the Council achieved value for money, whilst 
considering local suppliers and the wider local economy to encourage 
economic recovery within the borough.  The revised procedures would 
improve the social, economic and environmental impact of the Council’s 
procurement activities. 
 
Hilary Gillies advised that as a result of a change in contract standing orders 
from July 2021 any procurement of £5,000 or less had to be sourced from 
local suppliers.  The Committee requested that data recording the number of 
local companies that benefited from this new process was kept.  A further 
suggestion was made that the threshold should be increased from £5,00 to 
£10,000 and it was agreed to consider this at the next meeting of the 
Committee in order to allow the Corporate Procurement Manager time to 
consider and report on this proposal.  Any change would require a 
recommendation to Council for adoption as changes to Contract Standing 
Orders fell within their remit. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected by the Committee: 
1. Do nothing 

[...]
 
power to the Group Head of Commissioning and Transformation to appoint a 
supplier once all the prices have been returned. 
 
Reason for decision: 
The Storage Area Network (SAN) and backup target devices are approaching 
6 years old. The support and maintenance had already been extended for 12 
months until April 2022. The devices are past end of life. 
 

431/21   Elections update  
 

Victoria Statham, Monitoring Officer, reported on the process followed to 
ensure safe Covid secure elections took place during the pandemic and how 
changes in polling station locations were communicated.    
 
A risk assessment had been conducted of each polling station to ensure they 
had suitable entrance and exit points and were sufficiently large to allow 

Page 7



 
Administrative Committee, 7 October 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

social distancing.  It had been necessary to change some locations to ensure 
that it was considered safe for staff, public and candidates.  Any changes to 
locations were publicised using all forms of media. 
 
There had also been a drive to encourage people to vote by post which had 
been successful.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the steps taken to implement the Polling 
Station review and to ensure a Covid secure election took place. 
 

432/21   Forward Plan  
 

It was agreed that the forward plan would be circulated to members 
separately for comment as the incorrect plan had been included in the agenda 
papers. 
  
 
 

433/21   Urgent business  
 

There was none. 
 

Page 8



Administrative Committee 21 April 2022 

Review of Programme Management 

The attached document is a new project model which it is proposed to implement in order to 

improve the way projects are managed, delivered and reported on.  This builds on the work 

undertaken to date in continually improving our project management model and includes clear 

checks on progress. The model will be replicated digitally by ICT in our e-form software.  

Several services were consulted during the creation of this including Finance, IT and Procurement 

who were particularly heavily involved in detailing the specific requirements of each stage.  

To provide a brief explanation of how this will work; Anyone running a project of any size or scale 

(the forms will adjust dynamically based on certain input parameters) will open this form and simply 

work through the requirements of each stage, with guidance and supporting documents provided at 

each step. When a checkpoint is reached, automated messages will be sent to 

stakeholders/sponsors informing them the stage is complete. From here questions can be asked, 

additional information provided, further business justification given etc until all stakeholders are 

satisfied. They will then be required to electronically ‘accept’ the stage is complete and the project 

manager will be able to move to the next stage, this continues until the project is complete. 

Also attached is a hyperlinked document providing information on currently active projects. 

 

Sandy Muirhead 
Group Head Commissioning and Transformation 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



authority to proceed

CHECKPOINT 1

Purpose: 

To secure buy-in from  Project 
Sponsor, MAT and Key Stakeholders 
prior to detailed Delivery Strategy & 
Planning stage

Approval of Stage 1 documents  
required from nominated Key 
Stakeholders before project can 
proceed.

CHECKPOINT 2

The purpose of this checkpoint is to 
ensure all necessary documentation is in 

place and all stakeholders have been 
consulted before moving to project 

delivery and/or procurement.

All stakeholders will receive an electronic 
copy of all data provided in stage 1 & 2 

and will be required to manually 
acknowledge and/or approve project in 

order for it to proceed.

CHECKPOINT 3

The purpose of this checkpoint is to 
obtain authority to proceed and award 

contract where relevant.

All stakeholders will receive an elec
[...]
del will be submitted to the next Administrative 

Committee.  

 

Sandy Muirhead 
Group Head Commissioning and Transformation 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



D01 GDPR - steps to compliance R MAT Clare Williams Commissioning & Transformation 01-May-2017 £0.00
The IG Coordinator role is currently unfilled.  This went out for advert in October 2021 however there was no suitable 

applicant.  The advert will be rewritten and republished.

D02 Staff Safety Register database G MAT Divya Susmitha Commissioning & Transformation 01-Oct-2021 01-Feb-2022 £1,500.00 Staff time Project progressing as planned

D03 Payment Allocation G MAT Divya Susmitha Commissioning & Transformation 01-Jan-2019 01-Jul-2022 TBA TBA
Progress agains milestones delayed due to Capita taking longer to make the banner changes and Finance and ICT 

resource availability

D04 Network Cabling (Refresh) G MAT Alistair Corkish Commissioning & Transformation TBA £200,000.00 £200,000.00 Chased Data-Lec for report several times

D05 Harper House and Whitehouse WiFi G
Communication 

Wellbeing
Alistair Corkish Commissioning & Transformation 01-Dec-2020 Awaiting Housing

Housing to 

finance
ICT are ready to install access points when the building is declared safe to enter.

D06 Cyber Security Training to Staff G MAT Alistair Corkish Commissioning & Transformation 01-Mar-2022
Only ICT Staff 

time
Mandatory Training for Staff failing to achieve minimum standards of cyber security awareness.

D07 Back-ups and Storage Area Network G MAT Alistair Corkish Commissioning & Transformation 01-Mar-2022 £250,000.00 Nil
Current hardware is end of life and must be replaced. As part of the replacement we shall also be looking at “Offline 

Back-ups”.

D08 Project Documentation Module G
Commissioning & 

Transformation
Daniel Dredge Commissioning & Transformation 01-Dec-2018 01-Mar-2022 Internal Spend Add automation to the project reporting process.

D09 Corporate Hybrid Printing G
Commissioning & 

Tra
[...]
ber 2021 our approved capital expenditure 
programme was unchanged from the last quarter as follows, £1,234.2k 
(September: £1,234.2k). The latest forecast outturn position is £1,226.0k 
(September: £1,226.0k unchanged), giving a projected aggregate overspend 
£8.2k (September: overspend of £8.2k) as per appendix A. 

2. Variance analysis 

2.1 We report on any significant movement in forecast variance over £50k or 20% 
of budget, whichever is the highest, since last quarter by committee as 
follows: 

2.2 There are no changes in any variance to report from last quarter. 

Title Capital Monitoring Report 2021/22 – Q3 December 2021 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Paul Taylor Chief Accountant 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability 

Recommendations 

 

This is an abridged copy of the full report to be submitted to 
the Corporate Policy & Resources Committee (CPRC) at their 
meeting on 29 November and just shows the capital projects 
that fall under the Community Wellbeing & Housing 
Committee’s remit. 

 

The Committee is asked to note the current level of 
underspend on capital expenditure against its Capital 
Programme provision as at 31 December 2021, which may be 
subject to change at the CPRC meeting in 14 March. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 
 

3. Financial implications 

3.1 Once a project is completed, any underspend on the approved Capital 
Programme enables the Council to invest the monies to gain additional 
treasury management investment income or to fund additional schemes. 

3.2 Working closely with our Treasury Management advisors, officers are 
currently saving the Council more than £1,300k per annum in interest 
charges, through prudent use of short-term interest rates to fund regeneration 
development projects.  

3.3 Upon completion of each project, officers obtain fixed rate interest loans to 
significantly reduce the Council’s exposure to risk of future interest rate rises 
over the next 50 
[...]
of Covid 19 

and change of staffing so spend will be in 22/23 and not in 21/22. 

Sandy Muirhead 43512 SharePoint redesign & Relaunch                    155,000                           -   155,000                   -                        

A new member of staff supporting SharePoint will identify with ICT appropriate spend over the period 22/23 to 24/25 

as Sharepoint is rolled out to Teams. This project is not expected to be competed in 21/22 due to time taken to 

recruit staff member and now need go out to recruitment again as person leaving therefore spend likely to be 

spread over 22/23 to 24/25.

Sandy Muirhead 43515 Corporate EDMS Project                    231,200                           -   231,200                   -                        

Towards infrastructure though progress of project and subsequent spend will be dependent on decisions regarding 

the future of Knowle Green offices so currently on hold. Therefore,  will not be competed in 21/22 and reviewed fully 

in 22/23.
Total                    456,200                           -                      456,200                           -   

Committee Total                 1,234,200                 117,093                 1,226,001                    (8,199)

Administration

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Version: 1, Last saved: 11/04/22 09:36 

Regulatory/ Administrative Committee  

 

21 April 2022 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 This report provides a summary of the forecast outturn position for the 
financial year 2021-22 as at 31 December, for the Regulatory/ Administrative 
Committees which are showing a projected net underspend of (7k) 
(September: (£73k)).  

1.2 The forecast overspend of expenditure amounted to £107k (September: £45k) 
and the forecast over-recovery of income was (£114k) (September: (£117k)).  
The major change in the forecast from Q2 is as follows (see key at end of this 
paragraph): 

(a) An (£8k) decrease in Committee Services net expenditure forecast. 

(b) A (£179k) decrease in Corporate Management net expenditure forecast. 

(c) A £14k increase in Elections net expenditure forecast. 

(d) A (£14k) decrease in Electoral Registration net expenditure forecast. 
 

where the (negative) and positive changes indicate: 

(negative): a favourable change = increase in income or decrease in spend 

positive: an adverse change = decrease in income or increase in spend 

Title Draft Q3 Revenue Monitoring Report as at 31 December 2021 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Anna Russell, Deputy Chief Accountant 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability 

Recommendations 

 

The Committee is asked to note the draft forecast outturn for 
2021/22 as at 31 December 2021 and the aggregate variances 
by cost centre reported in Appendix C2. 

 

(Please note that this is a draft report taken from the full report 
currently being prepared for the Corporate Policy & Resources 
Committee meeting on 14 March and has been collated before 
the completion of a full review process and may be subject to 
change, and if this is the case the Committee will be notified.) 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Not applicable 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

1.3 The net under recovery of income is further broken down to show the impact 
of COVID-19 on the Council forecast outturn position 

(a) COVID-19 – a projected net overspend of £24k (September: (£32k) 
underspend). 

(b) Non COVID-19 – a projected net underspend of (£31k) (September: 
(£41k)). 

The forecast outturn shows the projected impact of COVID-19 on Cost of 
Services is mainly an under recovery of fees, charges, and income for our 
Day Centres and Leisure Centres, together with significant underspends all 
shown below in section 2.  

 

2. Significant Forecast Budget (under)/overspends at year end. 

2.1 Noting that we are only providing commentary for those budget lines with 
£20k or more variance, and where there h
[...]
) 0 (8,200)

Legal 611,600 590,300 (8,200) (13,100) (21,300) 11 9 

Employees 68,200 73,200 0 5,000 5,000 1.39 1.39 

Other Expenditure 800 200 0 (600) (600)

Income 0 0 0 0 0 

Payroll 69,000 73,400 0 4,400 4,400 1 1 

Total Employees 3,108,600 2,890,320 9,459 (227,739) (218,280) 53 47 

Total Other Expenditure 2,259,600 2,585,370 31,655 294,115 325,770 

Total Income (648,500) (762,900) (17,200) (97,200) (114,400)

Net Total 4,719,700 4,712,790 23,915 (30,825) (6,910) 53 47 

Revenue Report 31-12-21 AR review v13 Print: 11/04/2022

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Published on 11 April 2022 

Spelthorne Borough Council  
Services Committees Forward Plan and Key Decisions 

 
This Forward Plan sets out the decisions which the Service Committees expect to take over the forthcoming months, and identifies those which are Key Decisions. 
 
A Key Decision is a decision to be taken by the Service Committee, which is either likely to result in significant expenditure or savings or to have significant effects on those 
living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the Borough. 
 
Please direct any enquiries about this Plan to CommitteeServices@spelthorne.gov.uk.

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 7



 

Published on 11 April 2022 

Spelthorne Borough Council 
 

Service Committees Forward Plan and Key Decisions for 25 June 2021 to 26 May 2022 
 

Anticipated earliest (or 
next) date of decision 
and decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Administrative Committee 
21 04 2022 
 

Capital Monitoring Report Q3 
(Oct-Dec 2021) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Administrative Committee 
21 04 2022 
 

Revenue Monitoring Report 
Q3 (Oct-Dec 2021) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Anna Russell, Deputy Chief Accountant 

Administrative Committee 
21 04 2022 
 

Review of programme 
management 
To received an update on the 
Council's programme 
management. 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Sandy Muirhead, Group Head - 
Commissioning and Transformation 
 

Administrative Committee 
 

Service Plan Update Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Sandy Muirhead, Group Head - 
Commissioning and Transformation 

Administrative Committee 
 

Threshold for the Mandatory 
use of Local Suppliers 
to increase the threshold from 
£5,000 to £10,000 for the 
mandatory use of local 
suppliers. 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Jennifer Rhoden, Interim Procurement 
Manager 
 

P
age 30


	Agenda
	 Terms of Reference
	2 Minutes
	4 Review of Programme Management
	Doc 1 - Copy of Proposed Project Framework Draft v4 - Print version
	Doc 2 - EandS Committee Report 100322 final updated - Proj Mgt
	Doc 3 - Corporate Project Dashboard Feb 2022 final version

	5 Capital Monitoring Report Q3 (Oct-Dec 2021)
	Appendix A - Reg & Admin detailed capital expenditure report 311221

	6 Revenue Monitoring Report Q3 (Oct-Dec 2021)
	Appendix C1 - Regulatory Administrative Committees - Revenue Q3 31Dec21

	7 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Administrative Committee 
21 April 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor A.J. Mitchell (Chairman) 
  

 
Councillors: 
 

C.L. Barratt 

R.O. Barratt 

 

C. Bateson 

R.D. Dunn 

 

D. Saliagopoulos 

 

1/22   Apologies for absence  
 

Councillor Lagden was absent. 
Councillor Islam attended the meeting via Microsoft Teams. 
 

2/22   Minutes  
 

The Chair and Committee wished to send their condolences to the family and 
friends of Councillor Madams. 
 
Councillor Bateson advised the Committee that during the last meeting he had 
requested a break down of the £107k for additional fees outlined in the 
Revenue Monitoring Report (Q1 April-June 2021) and he had been advised 
that this would be issued to all Committee members after the meeting. This 
breakdown had, to date, not been issued. 
 
The Deputy Chief Account, Anna Russell advised the Committee that she 
would provide a written response. 
 
  
 

3/22   Disclosures of interest  
 

There were none. 
 

4/22   Review of Programme Management  
 

The Group Head Commissioning and Transformation, Sandy Muirhead 
presented a verbal update on the proposed new project model that aimed to 
improve the way projects were managed, delivered and reported on. 
 



 
Administrative Committee, 21 April 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

Committee expressed concerns over the £200k that was planned to be spent 
on refreshing the Network Cabling throughout Knowle Green and asked that 
an explanation be provided to justify this expenditure. 
 
After the meeting the ICT Manager, Alistair Corkish provided the following 
statement: 
 
“The proposed budget under the network refresh (cabling project) is to replace 
the oldest cabling not primarily because of its age but because of its type.  We 
understand that a lot of the original cabling is Cat5 which has a maximum 
speed of data of 100mbps and is more prone to interference. We believe that 
a lot of the original cabling in Knowle Green is Cat5. Therefore, to ensure the 
Council can maintain efficiency and demands on the system ICT want to 
replace the cable with Cat5e which is ten times faster or Cat6a which is a 
hundred times faster.  Also some of the expense will be in working out which 
of our existing cables are Cat5 as you need people at either end of each one 
and given the age of the building and cabling there are no clear maps of cable 
runs.  We understood that cabling lasts 25 years”. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 
 

5/22   Capital Monitoring Report Q3 (Oct-Dec 2021)  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Deputy Chief Accountant that 
sought to outline the current level of underspend on capital expenditure 
against the Capital Programme provision as at 31 December 2021. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 

6/22   Revenue Monitoring Report Q3 (Oct-Dec 2021)  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Deputy Chief Accountant that 
sought to outline the draft forecast outturn for 2021/22 as at 31 December 
2021 and the aggregate variances by cost centre. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 

7/22   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee resolved to note the current Forward Plan but asked that the 
date range at the top of the document be removed. 
 

8/22   Urgent business  
 

The Committee resolved to enter into a closed session to discuss an item 
that the Chair wanted to raise. 
 


